### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sorenson Medical, Inc.		10/05/2004	CORPORATION: UTAH

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	C.R. Bard, Inc.	
Street Address:	730 Central Avenue	
City:	Murray Hill	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07974	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 2139393		TRACH-EZE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)596-9090

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-596-9000

Email: tmfilings@fishneave.com

Correspondent Name: Fish & Neave LLP

Address Line 1: 1251 Ave. of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas P. Burke

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=bardassignment#page1.tif source=bardassignment#page2.tif source=bardassignment#page3.tif OF \$40.00 Z139393

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002983 FRAME: 0812

## TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sorenson Medical, Inc., a Utah corporation having a business address of 1375 West 8040 South, West Jordan, Utah 84088-8320 (the "Assignor") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations identified in the attached Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks"); the copyright registrations identified in the attached Schedule B hereto and made a part hereof (the "Copyrights"); and the paternts, identified in the attached Schedule C hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, C.R. Bard, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, having a business address at 730 Central Avenue, Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974 (the "Assignee") desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Copyrights, and Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises hereinafter set forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Trademarks</u>: Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated with said Trademarks. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that any official of any of the countries identified on <u>Schedule A</u> whose duty it is to issue trademark registrations record this Assignment and to record the Trademarks as the property of Assignee.
- 2. <u>Copyrights</u>: Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Copyrights. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that any official of any of the countries identified on <u>Schedule B</u> whose duty it is to issue copyright registrations record this Assignment and to record the Copyrights as the property of Assignee.
- 3. <u>Patents</u>: Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that any official of any of the countries identified on <u>Schedule C</u> whose duty it is to issue patents record this Assignment and to record the Patents as the property of Assignee.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002983 FRAME: 0813 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Trademark, Copyright and Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer on this \_\_\_\_day of October, 2004.

SORENSON MEDICAL, INC.

Name: James Lee Sorenson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF [SAT LAKE]



On this day of October, 2004, before me personally appeared James Lee Sorenson, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the Chief Executive Officer of Sorenson Medical, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that the same is the free act and deed of said corporation; and he signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.

Notary Public

Commission Expires:

August 8, 2006

KL3:2367666.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002983 FRAME: 0814

# Schedule A

# **Trademarks**

Trach-Eze, TB Case No. TM1058US

U.S.

Reg. No. 2,139,393

Ser. No. 74/698,822

Issued 02/24/98 Filed 07/10/95

No Trade Dress specifically formally identified

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002983 FRAME: 0815

KL3:2367666.1

**RECORDED: 12/02/2004**